Changes arising from the application of AASB 15

(note a)

593,496 6,392,509

Changes arising from the application of AASB 9

(note b)

- -

Changes in relation to sales commissions expense (note c) 366,957 (1,541,017)

Tax impact of the above (note 15) (288,136) (1,455,448)

NPAT impact 672,317 3,396,044

Profit/(Loss) for the period (as previously reported) 2,588,357 -

Dividend paid (363,358) -

Retained earnings, restated 12,124,250 9,226,934

ENERGY ACTION LIMITED
ABN 90 137 363 636

P a g e  | 31

Energy Action 2019 Annual Report

Note 2: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

The impact on the Group’s financial position as at 30 June 2018 was as follows:

   Consolidated Group

 30 Jun 2018

(As reported)

$

$

AASB 15

Adjustment

(Note a)

$

AASB 9

Adjustment

(Note b)

$

Sales

Commission

Expense

(Note c)

$

30 Jun 2018

(Restated)

$

CURRENT ASSETS

 Cash and cash equivalents  1,171,288   -   -   -   1,171,288

Trade and other receivables  3,838,586   -   -   -   3,838,586

  Current tax asset  56,738   -   -   -   56,738

Other assets  2,374,044  4,111,610   -   (571,438)  5,914,216

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS  7,440,656   4,111,610  -   (571,438) 10,980,828

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Trade and other receivables  91,358   -   -   -   91,358

Property, plant and equipment  529,890   -   -   -   529,890

Other assets  339,389  3,289,971   -   (339,389) 3,289,971

Software Development  3,959,113   -   -   -   3,959,113

Goodwill  9,944,796   -   -   -   9,944,796

Customer relationships  1,167,090   -   -   -   1,167,090

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS  16,031,636  3,289,971   -   (339,389) 18,982,218

TOTAL ASSETS  23,472,292   7,401,581   -   (910,827)  29,963,046

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables  1,927,698   -   -   678,809   2,606,507

  Short Term provisions  1,000,837   -   -   -   1,000,837

  TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES  2,928,535   -   -   678,809   3,607,344

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Other long term provisions  354,256   -   -   -   354,256

Loans and Borrowings  4,997,225   -   -   -   4,997,225

Deferred tax liabilities  327,632   2,220,474  -   (476,890)  2,071,216

TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES  5,679,113   2,220,474   -   (476,890)  7,422,697

  TOTAL LIABILITIES  8,607,648   2,220,474   -   201,919   11,030,041

  NET ASSETS  14,864,644   5,181,107   -   (1,112,746)  18,933,005

  EQUITY

Issued capital  6,537,906   -   -   -   6,537,906

Share based payments reserve  318,226   -   -   -   318,226

Retained earnings  8,055,889   5,181,107   -   (1,112,746)  12,124,250

  Interest Swap Reserve  (7,567)  -   -   -   (7,567)

  Foreign currency translation reserve   (39,810)  -   -   -   (39,810)

  TOTAL EQUITY  14,864,644   5,181,107   -   (1,112,746)  18,933,005

ENERGY ACTION LIMITED
ABN 90 137 363 636

P a g e  | 32

Energy Action 2019 Annual Report

Note 2: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

The impact on the Group’s financial position as at 30 June 2017 was as follows:

   Consolidated Group

 30 Jun 2017

(As reported)

$

$

AASB 15

Adjustment

(Note a)

$

AASB 9

Adjustment

(Note b)

$

Sales

Commission

Expense

(Note c)

$

30 Jun 2017

(Restated)

$

CURRENT ASSETS

 Cash and cash equivalents 2,105,780  -   -   -   2,105,780

Trade and other receivables 5,992,413  -   -   -   5,992,413

  Current tax asset 877  -   -   -   877

Other assets 2,221,521 3,736,988  -   (815,396) 5,143,113

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 10,320,591 3,736,988  -   (815,396) 13,242,183

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Trade and other receivables 91,358  -   -   -   91,358

Property, plant and equipment 744,273  -   -   -   744,273

Other assets 549,478 2,655,520  -   (594,004) 2,610,994

Software Development 3,312,004   -   3,312,004

Goodwill 9,944,796   -   9,944,796

Customer relationships 1,406,174   -   1,406,174

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 16,048,083 2,655,520  -   (594,004) 18,109,599

TOTAL ASSETS 26,368,674 6,392,508  -   (1,409,400) 31,351,782

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables 2,717,042  -   -   131,617 2,848,659

  Short Term provisions 1,374,146  -   -   1,374,146

  TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 4,091,188  -   -   131,617 4,222,805

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Other long term provisions 320,180  -   -   -   320,180

Loans and Borrowings 9,015,005  -   -   -   9,015,005

Deferred tax liabilities 372,339 1,917,752  -   (462,305) 1,827,786

TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 9,707,524 1,917,752   -   (462,305) 11,162,971

  TOTAL LIABILITIES 13,798,712 1,917,752  -   (330,688) 15,385,776

  NET ASSETS 12,569,962 4,474,756  -   (1,078,712) 15,966,005

  EQUITY

Issued capital 6,537,906  -   -   -   6,537,906

Share based payments reserve 262,768  -   -   -   262,768

Retained earnings 5,830,890 4,474,756  -   (1,078,712) 9,226,934

  Interest Swap Reserve (24,165) -  -   - (24,165)

  Foreign currency translation reserve  (37,437) -  -   - (37,437)

  TOTAL EQUITY 12,569,962 4,474,756  -   (1,078,712) 15,966,006

ENERGY ACTION LIMITED
ABN 90 137 363 636

P a g e  | 33

Energy Action 2019 Annual Report

Note 2: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

The impact on the Group’s comprehensive income as at 30 June 2018 was as follows:

   Consolidated Group

 FY18

 (As reported)

$

AASB 15

Adjustment

(Note a)

$

AASB 9

Adjustment

(Note b)

$

Sales

Commission

Expense

(Note c)

$

FY18

 (Restated)

$

Continuing operations

Revenue 31,062,876 593,496 - - 31,656,372

Other income 110,948 - - - 110,948

Total Revenue 31,173,824 593,496 - - 31,767,320

Cost of goods and services sold (4,466,526) - - (15,655) (4,482,181)

Employee benefits expense (14,648,760) - - 382,612 (14,266,148)

Rental expense (1,248,300) - - - (1,248,300)

Travel expenses (313,028) - - - (313,028)

Administration expenses (4,793,607) - - - (4,793,607)

EBITDA 5,703,603 593,496 - 366,957 6,664,056

Depreciation and amortisation (1,535,080) - - - (1,535,080)

EBIT 4,168,523 593,496 - 366,957 5,128,976

Financing costs (530,032) - - - (530,032)

Profit / (Loss) before income tax 3,638,491 593,496 - 366,957 4,598,944

Income tax expense (1,050,134) (178,049) - (110,087) (1,338,270)

Profit / (Loss) for the year attributable to

members of the parent entity 2,588,357 415,447 -

256,870 3,260,674

Other comprehensive income/(loss) for the

period, net of tax, that may be reclassified

subsequently to profit or loss:

Exchange differences on translation of foreign

operations

- - - - -

Interest Swap Reserve (2,373) - - - (2,373)

Total comprehensive income for the year

attributable to members of the parent entity 2,585,984 415,447 -

256,870 3,258,301

Earnings per share:

Cents

Basic earnings per share for the year attributable

to ordinary equity holders of the parent  9.97 - - - 12.56